1	[Annual Surveillance Report Regarding Surveillance Technology]
2	
3	Resolution accepting Annual Surveillance Reports under Administrative Code, Section
4	19B.6 for the following departments: Airport, Arts Commission, Asian Art Museum,
5	Child Support Services, City Administrator's Office – Real Estate Division, Department
6	of Emergency Management, Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing,
7	Department of Human Resources, Department of Public Health, Department of Public
8	Works, Department of Technology, Fire Department, Human Services Agency,
9	Municipal Transportation Agency, Police Department, Port of San Francisco, Public
10	Library, Public Utilities Commission, Recreation and Park Department, Rent
11	Stabilization and Arbitration Board, and War Memorial Department.
12	
13	WHEREAS, Administrative Code, Section 19B.6 requires each City department that
14	obtains approval for the acquisition of Surveillance Technology to submit to the Board of
15	Supervisors and the Committee on Information Technology (COIT) an Annual Surveillance
16	Report for each Surveillance Technology used by the department; and
17	WHEREAS, Departments must submit those reports within 12 months of Board
18	approval of the applicable Surveillance Technology Policy, and annually thereafter on or
19	before November 1; and
20	WHEREAS, By no later than February 15 of each year, each department that has
21	obtained approval for the acquisition of Surveillance Technology under Section 19B.2 must
22	submit to the Board an Annual Surveillance Report; and
23	WHEREAS, COIT has received and compiled Annual Surveillance Reports from the
24	following City departments, and each of those reports is available for review in Board File No
25	230193: Airport, Arts Commission, Asian Art Museum, Child Support Services, City

1	Administrator's Office – Real Estate Division, Department of Emergency Management,
2	Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing, Department of Human Resources,
3	Department of Public Health, Department of Public Works, Department of Technology, Fire
4	Department, Human Services Agency, Municipal Transportation Agency, Police Department,
5	Port of San Francisco, Public Library, Public Utilities Commission, Recreation and Park
6	Department, Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board, War Memorial Department; and
7	WHEREAS, The Police Department reported that in addition to its use of Surveillance
8	Technology, the Department requested certain face recognition data from a state and local
9	law enforcement fusion center on three separate occasions dating May 20, 2020, May 28,
10	2020, and June 17, 2021, and from the Daly City Police Department on June 23, 2021, but did
11	not receive or use the data, and the Department reported that it is taking steps to prevent
12	such requests in the future through improved training; and
13	WHEREAS, Section 19B.6 requires departments to submit a Resolution to the Board to
14	accept the Annual Surveillance Reports; now, therefore, be it
15	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco
16	accepts the Annual Surveillance Reports described in this Resolution under Administrative
17	Code, Section 19B.6.
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	